� The values shown in the table below are estimates of the impact on financial instruments only. The underlying risks that these financial instruments have been
acquired to hedge will move in an opposite direction.

4.4.7.1
Overview

In estimating the sensitivity of the financial instruments all other variables are held constant to determine the impact on profit before tax and equity.
The analysis is for illustrative purposes only, as in practice market rates rarely change in isolation.

Actual results in the future may differ materially from these estimates due to the movements in the underlying transactions, actions taken to mitigate any
potential losses, the interaction of more than one sensitivity occurring, and further developments in global financial markets. As such this table should
not be considered as a projection of likely future gains and losses in these financial instruments.

4.4.7.2
Financial instruments sensitivity table

The outputs from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that the specified changes occur only to the financial instruments
and do not reflect the opposite movement from the impact of the specific change on the underlying business that they are designed to hedge.

 					   1% 	 1% 			   10% 	 10%
					   decrease	 increase	 10%	 10%	 decrease in	 increase in
					   in interest	 in interest	 weakening	 strengthening	 base metal	 base metal
					   rates	 rates	 in Sterling	 in Sterling	 costs	 costs
					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

At 31 December 2013
Impact on income statement (loss)/gain					   - 	 - 	 (2.8)	 2.8 	 (0.1)	 0.1
Impact on equity (loss)/gain					   - 	 - 	 (63.5)	 63.5 	 - 	 -

At 31 December 2012
Impact on income statement (loss)/gain					   - 	 - 	 (2.2)	 2.2 	 (0.3)	 0.3
Impact on equity (loss)/gain					   - 	 - 	 (65.7)	 65.7 	 - 	 -

124 IMI plc

4.5 Retirement benefits

	� IMI offers a number of defined benefit arrangements to employees that will not be paid until more than a year after the period in which they are earned,
for example pension benefits, jubilee plans, post-employment and other long-term employee benefit arrangements.

	� There is a significant degree of estimation involved in predicting the ultimate benefits payable under these defined benefit arrangements in respect of which
the Group holds significant net liabilities on its balance sheet. This section explains how the value of these benefits payable and any assets funding the